o
[ = 3
Fq
A
G2
[ At '4
[ Stre
i
l‘ ;|

[k .,_.,
r&'
-

CLOGE MARA

kl ""Q\'\Ti if‘n 3 5 ﬂ,-u:"*“,
‘-.:5.;.{-';;'-:'3 Fa e .JE “gncb‘k&- :
oA 3 GTiinEn
£ O S o s ULEIT

s ziuTei i - O % ug‘n‘"-

£ 33 % e = ¥o

Nt & na—vwbr,'_ ¥ i-"-.-'\uh
’NE e E e L T -

COLLEAE ¢TAR 1IN BOTA

\Ju--—-_-u.. \_nf\u-. LJ\.JJ AN B, 3

FIA g «

e B

a.\.‘.;v\..l L_-ll F..._\4 sl 3L E U.¢

t\d'z_ 5’_‘(—-‘."
’f‘ f' k‘y %

Fst Lo
R R

T TP P




Abstract

This study is on Tunku Abdul Rahman University College (TAR UC), and is a non-
traditional study or so-called non-typical research mainly because it focuses on the four
elements of the marketing mix: place (Location); price (costs/tuition fees), promotion
(advertising strategy) and product (academic programmes/courses). It is a descriptive
research in nature which means it does not look into neither the relationship of the four
elements of the marketing mix towards the subject matter—the student enrolment--
which is being the main problem of the case study, nor testing the empirical evidence of
the existing theoretical frameworks done by previous researches towards students
enrolment. Instead, this study focuses on the public preference of enrolment to the local
HEIls based on the four elements of the marketing mix when making decision. This study
is also said to be a non-typical research as it was conducted purely based on the four
elements mix only, other factors that might have a direct or an indirect impact on
enrolment will not be investigated at all. The main problem facing TAR UC is the non-
achievement of the projected students enrolment since 2006; and the gap keeps
widening ever since. Questionnaire was used to collect data on how the public react or
respond to the four elements of the marketing mix. Respondents come from
Penampang and Kota Kinabalu areas; convenient sampling was used as it was thought
as the best method of sampling the researchers could come about, considering the
constraints of other method might arise should they were used. When doing the
descriptive analysis, the mean of all the elements were obtained. The elements that
have received the lowest score were given first priority in the process of formulating the
strategic plan for TAR UC. In framing the best strategy, several strategic management
tools were used to have an insight of TAR UC internal strengths and weakness, and the
external threats and opportunities, blending them up together for alternatives strategies
and finally, with a specific tool, the best and executable strategy was selected. Finally, it
concluded that TAR UC should emphasize more on the untapp Bumiputera market
using appropriate advertising strategy over the other strategies. The second element or
area TAR UC should concentrate on would be the place (location).

1l



Acknowledgements

We would like to thank to our family for their continuous encouragement and support
throughout our MBA programme. Without them our lives would not be complete; and

without their understanding and support, we would not be able to come to this end.

A special note of thanks also goes to our supervisor Assoc. Prof. Datuk Dr. Worran Bin
Haiji Kabul of University Teknologi MARA (UITM) for his invaluable advice and guidance
given during the course of this project. We are truly fortunate to have him as our
supervisor and friend. We also thank all staff of UiTM, particularly Dr. Ting Siew King
and Dr. Imbarine Bujang at the Institute of Graduates Studies, for their warmth, support

and expert guidance over the period of our study.

Finally to all our MBA course mates, it has been an incredible two years journey and we

truly appreciate your friendship and support.

Karen Esther Tan,
Nicholas Marcus,
Mohd Basri Hamid,

July 2014.

i1



TABLE OF CONTENT

Authors’ Declaration

Abstract

Acknowledgement

List Of Tables

List Of Figures

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the industry/ Study
1.1.1 Overview of Higher Education Institution in Malaysia
1.1.2 Company Background.
1.1.3 TAR UC Kota Kinabalu

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives of the research

1.3.1 Research Objectives

1.4 Scope of study

1.5 Significance of study
1.5.1 The College
1.5.2 The Public

1.5.3 The Academicians and Researchers

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Background of the research area

2.2 Concept and definition of key components of the research area
2.2.1 Marketing
2.2.2 Marketing Mix

2.3 Individual sections on each component of the research area
2.3.1 Advertising Strategy
2.3.2 Location /Place

2.3.3 Courses or Programmes Offered

Y

PAGE
i

ii

iii
vii-viii

ix-x

[3) T~ Y

10
11
11
11
12
12

13
13
14
14
15
15
16
17



2.3.4 Costs/Tuition Fees
2.4 Theoretical Framework
2.5 Summary of Chapter

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design
3.2 The population and sample size
3.3 The instrument for the research
3.4 The data analysis
3.4.1 Types of Tests and Statistical Software

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTREPRETATION

4.1 Profile of respondents
4.2 Discussion of Research Objective No.1-To evaluate public
acceptance of the local HEI in Kota Kinabalu and how
they respond to the four Ps of marketing mix
4.3. Discussion of Research Objective no.2- to further evaluate
how the respondents who have chosen TAR UC as their
preferred HEI and respond to the four Ps of marketing mix
4.4 Discussion of research objective no-to recommend on how
to strengthen the four Ps based on the public opinion
4.5 Strategic Plan of TAR UC
4.5.1 Stage 1: The Input Stage
4.5.1.1 External Factor Evaluation (EFE)
4.5.1.2 Competitive Profile Matrix (CPM)
4.5.1.3 Internal Factor Evaluation (IFE)
4.5.2 Stage 2: The Matching Stage
4.5.2.1The SWOT Matrix
4.5.2.2 The SPACE Matrix
4.5.3 Stage 3: The Decision Stage
4.5.3.1 The QSPM Matrix

4.6 Conclusion

18
19
20

21
21
22
23
23

27

31

36

55
57
57
57
62
64
69
69
72
78
78
80



