UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UNDERSTANDING MARKETING MIX STRATEGY AND ITS EFFECT ON STUDENT ENROLMENT: A CASE STUDY ON TUNKU ABOUL RAMMAN UNIVERSITY COLLEGE (TAR UC) KOTA KINABALU BRANCH

> MAREN ESTHER TAN NICHOLAS MARCUS MOHD BASRI HAMID

> > EA3A

JULY 2014

Abstract

This study is on Tunku Abdul Rahman University College (TAR UC), and is a nontraditional study or so-called non-typical research mainly because it focuses on the four elements of the marketing mix: place (Location); price (costs/tuition fees); promotion (advertising strategy) and product (academic programmes/courses). It is a descriptive research in nature which means it does not look into neither the relationship of the four elements of the marketing mix towards the subject matter-the student enrolment-which is being the main problem of the case study, nor testing the empirical evidence of the existing theoretical frameworks done by previous researches towards students enrolment. Instead, this study focuses on the public preference of enrolment to the local HEIs based on the four elements of the marketing mix when making decision. This study is also said to be a non-typical research as it was conducted purely based on the four elements mix only, other factors that might have a direct or an indirect impact on enrolment will not be investigated at all. The main problem facing TAR UC is the nonachievement of the projected students enrolment since 2006; and the gap keeps widening ever since. Questionnaire was used to collect data on how the public react or respond to the four elements of the marketing mix. Respondents come from Penampang and Kota Kinabalu areas; convenient sampling was used as it was thought as the best method of sampling the researchers could come about, considering the constraints of other method might arise should they were used. When doing the descriptive analysis, the mean of all the elements were obtained. The elements that have received the lowest score were given first priority in the process of formulating the strategic plan for TAR UC. In framing the best strategy, several strategic management tools were used to have an insight of TAR UC internal strengths and weakness, and the external threats and opportunities, blending them up together for alternatives strategies and finally, with a specific tool, the best and executable strategy was selected. Finally, it concluded that TAR UC should emphasize more on the untapp Bumiputera market using appropriate advertising strategy over the other strategies. The second element or area TAR UC should concentrate on would be the place (location).

Acknowledgements

We would like to thank to our family for their continuous encouragement and support throughout our MBA programme. Without them our lives would not be complete; and without their understanding and support, we would not be able to come to this end.

A special note of thanks also goes to our supervisor Assoc. Prof. Datuk Dr. Worran Bin Haji Kabul of University Teknologi MARA (UITM) for his invaluable advice and guidance given during the course of this project. We are truly fortunate to have him as our supervisor and friend. We also thank all staff of UiTM, particularly Dr. Ting Siew King and Dr. Imbarine Bujang at the Institute of Graduates Studies, for their warmth, support and expert guidance over the period of our study.

Finally to all our MBA course mates, it has been an incredible two years journey and we truly appreciate your friendship and support.

Karen Esther Tan, Nicholas Marcus, Mohd Basri Hamid,

July 2014.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	PAGE			
Authors' Declaration	i			
Abstract	ii			
Acknowledgement	111			
List Of Tables	vii-viii			
List Of Figures				
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION				
1.1 Background of the industry/ Study	1			
1.1.1 Overview of Higher Education Institution in Malaysia	1			
1.1.2 Company Background.	4			
1.1.3 TAR UC Kota Kinabalu	5			
1.2 Problem Statement	8			
1.3 Objectives of the research	10			
1.3.1 Research Objectives	10			
1.4 Scope of study	11			
1.5 Significance of study	11			
1.5.1 The College	11			
1.5.2 The Public	12			
1.5.3 The Academicians and Researchers	12			
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1 Background of the research area	13			
2.2 Concept and definition of key components of the research area	13			
2.2.1 Marketing	14			
2.2.2 Marketing Mix	14			
2.3 Individual sections on each component of the research area	15			
2.3.1 Advertising Strategy	15			
2.3.2 Location /Place	16			
2.3.3 Courses or Programmes Offered	17			

2.3.4 Costs/Tuition Fees	18
2.4 Theoretical Framework	19
2.5 Summary of Chapter	20

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design	21
3.2 The population and sample size	21
3.3 The instrument for the research	22
3.4 The data analysis	23
3.4.1 Types of Tests and Statistical Software	23

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTREPRETATION

4.1 Profile of respondents	27
4.2 Discussion of Research Objective No.1-To evaluate public	
acceptance of the local HEI in Kota Kinabalu and how	
they respond to the four Ps of marketing mix	31
4.3. Discussion of Research Objective no.2- to further evaluate	
how the respondents who have chosen TAR UC as their	
preferred HEI and respond to the four Ps of marketing mix	36
4.4 Discussion of research objective no-to recommend on how	
to strengthen the four Ps based on the public opinion	55
4.5 Strategic Plan of TAR UC	57
4.5.1 Stage 1: The Input Stage	57
4.5.1.1 External Factor Evaluation (EFE)	57
4.5.1.2 Competitive Profile Matrix (CPM)	62
4.5.1.3 Internal Factor Evaluation (IFE)	64
4.5.2 Stage 2: The Matching Stage	69
4.5.2.1The SWOT Matrix	69
4.5.2.2 The SPACE Matrix	72
4.5.3 Stage 3: The Decision Stage	78
4.5.3.1 The QSPM Matrix	78
4.6 Conclusion	80